#### **IMMEDIATE**

# No. CPD-23014/6/2022-CPD Government of India Ministry of Coal

<<>>

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi October | 4 , 2022

#### **OFFICE MEMORANDUM**

Subject: Meeting of the Standing Linkage Committee (Long-Term) for Power Sector - SLC/LT No. 5/2022 - Additional Agenda Item

In continuation to this Ministry's O.M of even no. dated 12.10.2022, the undersigned is directed to enclose herewith the Additional Agenda Item for the meeting of the Standing Linkage Committee (Long-Term) for Power Sector (SLC/LT No. 5/2022) to be held on **20.10.2022** at **12.00 P.M**.

Encl. as above

(Hitlar Singh)

Under Secretary to the Government of India

To

1.	Additional Secretary, Ministry of Coal	Chairperson				
2.	Principal Advisor (Energy), NITI Aayog, Yojana	Member				
	Bhawan, New Delhi					
3.	Joint Secretary (Coal), Ministry of Coal	Member				
4.	Advisor (Projects), Ministry of Coal	Member				
5.	Joint Secretary (Thermal), Ministry of Power,	Member				
Shram Shakti Bhawan, New Delhi						
6.	Joint Secretary (Ports), Ministry of Shipping,	Member				
	Transport Bhawan, New Delhi					
7.	Executive Director, Coal, Railway Board, Rail	Member				
	Bhawan, New Delhi					
8.	Director (Marketing), Coal India Limited	Member				
9.	CMD's SCCL, BCCL, CCL, ECL, MCL, NCL, SECL	Members				
	& WCL					
10.	Chairman-cum-Managing Director, Central Mine	Member				
	Planning & Design Institute Ltd., Gondwana					
	Place, Kanke Road, Ranchi	=				

11.	Chairman,	Central	Elect	ricity A	uthority,	Sewa	Member
	Bhawan, RI						
12.	Chairman,	NTPC,	Scope	Complex	x, Lodhi	Road,	Member
	New Delhi-			-			

## Copy to:

Coal Controller, Coal Controller Organization, Kolkata

### Copy also to:

- i. Director (Technical), Coal India Limited, Kolkata
- ii. GM (S&M), Coal India Limited, Kolkata
- iii. GM (S&M), Coal India Limited, Delhi

### Copy for information to:

- i. PSO to Secretary (Coal)
- ii. PPS to Additional Secretary (Coal)
- iii. PPS to Joint Secretary (CPD)
- iv. PS to Director (CPD)
- v. PS to Director (T) (NA) & (CPD)
- vi. NIC, Ministry of Coal with the request to place it in the website of Ministry of Coal for information of all concerned.

Enclosure
Additional Agenda for the meeting of the Standing Linkage Committee (Long Term)
[No. 5/2022]

Sl. No.	Issue					
Additional	Uttar Pradesh Rajya Vidyut Utpadan Nigam Limited (UPRVUNL)					
Agenda Item	vide letter dated 29.09.2022 has requested for time extension of					
No. 1 : Bridge	Bridge Linkage for Jawaharpur TPP (2 x 660 MW) and Obra 'C'					
Linkage	TPP (2 x 660 MW) for further 6 years i.e. up to August' 2028, so					
<b>Extension</b> for	that supply of coal to these Super Critical technology based Power					
UPRVUNL	plants can be ensured. Saharpur Jamarpani coal block allocated to					
<b>Power Plants</b>	UPRVUNL is linked to Harduaganj Ext TPP (1 x 660 MW),					
	Jawaharpur TPP (2 x 660 MW), Obra 'C' TPP (2 x 660 MW) and					
	Panki Ext TPP (1 x 660 MW). UPRVUNL has informed that					
	Harduaganj Ext TPP (1 x 660 MW) is in commercial operation from					
g	09.02.2022. Further, Jawaharpur TPP (2 X 660 MW) and Obra 'C'					
	TPP (2 X 660 MW) are scheduled to be operational in 2023 and coal					
	for commissioning is required for these two TPPs. UPRVIJNL has					
	also informed that it is in the process of selection of MDO through					
	NIT for the development of Saharpur Jamarpani coal block and the					
·	production of coal from the coal block is likely to commence in					
	2028.					
	SLC (LT) in its meeting held on 27.06.2018 extended Bridge					
	Linkage to Harduaganj Ext TPP (1 x 660 MW), Jawaharpur TPP (2					
	x 660 MW), Obra 'C' TPS (2 x 660 MW) and Panki Ext TPP (1 x					
	660 MW) for a period of 4 years from the date on which Bridge					
	Linkage expired (i.e. 13.08.2018 to 12.08.2022) and shall be tapered					
,	off in the subsequent years as per the approved mining plan. The					
	matter of further extension of Bridge Linkage for the aforesaid TPPs					

was taken up in the meting of the SLC (LT) held on 08.08.2022. In view the discussions held in the meeting of the SLC (LT) on 08.08.2022 and keeping in view that only Harduaganj Extn TPP (1 x 660 MW) is operational, SLC (LT) had recommended for extension of Bridge Linkage for Harduaganj Extn TPP (1 x 660 MW) for a period of 3 years. The Competent Authority in the Ministry of Coal has approved extension of Bridge Linkage for Harduaganj Extn TPP (1 x 660 MW) for a period of 1 year only.

SLC (LT) to take a view in the matter.